



Kenton C. Ward, CFM Surveyor of Hamilton County Phone (317) 776-8495 Fax (317) 776-9628

Suite 188 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

Date: August 6, 2007

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

Re: Mud Creek / Sand Creek Drain - James D. McCarty Arm

Attached is a 52.5 petition and plans for the proposed relocation of the Mud Creek / Sand Creek Drain – James D. McCarty Arm.

The relocation is being proposed by Olio 238 Partners, LLC, et al. This work is being done as part of the Olio 238 Offsite Utility Extension project per plans by Schneider Corp., Job No. 5761.002, revision date 8/2/2007, and by Stoeppelwerth & Assoc., Job No. 44903, revision date 8/2/2007; and as part of the Fishers Shoppes project per plans by Schneider Corp., Job No. 5761.003 dated 4/30/2007.

The proposal is to relocate the drain across the following tracts:

Parcel
13-11-23-00-00-017.000
13-11-24-00-00-028,000
13-11-24-00-00-029.000
13-11-24-00-00-023.000
13-11-24-00-00-024.000
13-11-24-00-00-025.000
13-11-25-00-00-001.000
13-11-25-00-00-001.001
13-11-25-00-00-002.002
State Road 238 right-of-way
136 th Street right-of-way
Olio Road right-of-way

<u>Owner</u> Fishers Shoppes LLC, Northeast Medical Center, Inc., Northeast Medical Center, Inc., Northeast Medical Center, Inc., Olio 238 Partners LLC, Olio 238 Partners LLC, Interstate Holdings LLC, Olio 238 Partners LLC, Pulte Homes of Indiana LLC, State of IN Dept. of Transportation Town of Fishers Town of Fishers. Per the plans, the drain will be reconstructed and relocated from the northwest corner of Olio Road and SR 238, then, routed generally in a southeasterly direction and discharge into Mud Creek. This project will reconstruct portions of both the main drain and Arm 1. The portion of the main drain from Sta. 16+60 to Sta. 26+42 located on parcels 13-11-25-00-00-021.000 and 13-11-25-00-00-021.002 owned by Community Hospitals of Indiana, Inc., will remain as regulated drain until reconstructed in the future. Also, the portion of Arm 1 from Sta. 0 to Sta. 7+00, which is located on parcels 13-11-24-00-00-024.000 and 13-11-24-00-00-025.000 owned by Olio 238 Partners, LLC, will remain as regulated drain until reconstructed in the future.

The new drain shall be those portions of storm sewer and open ditch as shown on the above paln sets. Those portions are as follows:

Fishers Shoppes (Sheet C602); Str. 600 to Str. 800; Olio 238 (Sheets C600 to C602); Str. 600 to Str. 609, 608, 607, 606, 605, 604, 603, 611, 602, 610, 601, 565, 564, 563, 561. Also, from Str. 567. The 470 feet of open ditch shown on Sheet C602 from Str. 561 to Mud Creek.

This line will consist of the following:

15" RCP	54 ft.	24" RCP	150 ft.	42" RCP	1,611 ft.
18" RCP	143 ft.	30" RCP	718 ft.	Open Ditch	470 ft.
21" RCP	280 ft.	36" RCP	638 ft.	-	

The total length of the new drain shall be 3614 feet. A total of 2840 feet of the original 1915 drain between Sta. 1+39 and 16+60 of the main drain, and between Sta. 7+00 and Sta. 15+20 of Arm 1 shall be vacated. This proposal will add 773 feet to the drain's total length.

The cost of the relocation is to be paid by Bremner Duke Healthcare Real Estate. The developer has provided the Bond as follows:

Name of Bonding Co.: Western Surety Company Bond #: 929428001 Bond Date: 6/15/2007 Bond Amount: \$460,741.00

The easement for the new drain will be as follows per the attached plans:

Str. 600 to 604, 50' total with 25' per half;
Str. 604 to 603, 50' total with 15' on north side of pipe and 35' on south side of pipe;
Str. 603 to 601, 50' total with 25' per half;
Str. 610 to 602, 50' total with 25' per half;
Str. 601 to 561, 50' total with 30' on east side of pipe and 20' on west side of pipe. It should be noted that the east 15' will overlap with the HSE Utilites easement and will be utilized temporarily as additional space for equipment, excavated dirt and materials necessary for the repair and maintenance of the James D. McCarty Drain with reciprocal access granted to HSE Utilities.
From Str. 561 to Mud Creek the easement will be the statutory easement contained within the

Pulte parcel until said parcel is developed in the future.

Non-enforcement requests for the above easements will be approved separately.

I recommend that this drain be classified as an urban drain. This drain may be assessed to the Mud Creek Drain in the future.

This project will be heard under the procedures as set out in IC 36-9-27-52.5. This project was determined to qualify as a 52.5 per authorization of the Board on July 23, 2007, as recommended by the County Attorney, per letter dated July 20, 2007. Therefore, a hearing is not required for the petition. I recommend approval by the Board.

Sincerely,

Kenton C. Ward, CFM Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/stc

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

)

}

IN RE: James D. McCarty Drain Relocation Hamilton County, Indiana

PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION

	Olio 238 Partn	ers, LLC	(hereinafter Petitioner"),
hereby	petitions the Hamilton County Dra	unage Board for authority t	o relocate and improve a
section	of the James D	McCarty	Drain, and in support of
	tition advises the Board that:		
1.	Petitioner owns real estate through	n which a portion of the	James D. McCarty
	Drain runs.		
2.	Petitioner plans to develop its real	estate with roads, building	s, utilities, storm drains,
	sanitary sewers and other structure	¢s.	
3.	Petitioner's proposed developmen	at of its real estate will requi	ire relocation and
	reconstruction of a portion of the	James D. McCar	ty Drain, as
	specifically shown on engineering	g plans and specifications fi	led with the Hamilton
	County Surveyor.		
4.	The work necessary for the propo	sed relocation and reconstru	action will be undertaken at
	the sole expense of the Petitioner	and such work will result ir	substantial improvement to
	the James D. McCarty	Drain, without cos	st to other property owners
	on the watershed of the	James D. McCarty	Drain.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County James D. McCarty Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the Drain, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton County Surveyor.

Olio 238 Partners, LLC

Signed Signed Harry F. M-Naught, Jr. Printed Gresident

Attached Sheet - James D. McCarty Legal Drain

Fishers Shoppes, LLC By Printed GSC-TS.L arster Mense-Title Northeast Medical Center, Inc. By Printed Glenn E. Hoge authorized agent of BD northeast medical Title Center, LLC, an anthonjed agent of montheast medical Center, Inc Olio 238 Partners, LLC By Printed Harry F. Residen Title Interstate Holdings_LLC By Printed . nies NHAREGER -Title onst <u>ervices</u> Pulte Homes of Indiana, LLC 8v ATTHEW D. Printed MATTHEW D. LOHMEYER DIRECTOR OF LAND DEVELOPMENT Title

Town	Fishers, Indiana
By C	get the
Printed	GARY A. HUFF
Title	TOWN MANAGER

Indiana Department of Transportation

17-31-07 By mmurking Printed . Kimmerling. Jack É Title INDOT Steenfiel Rl

nonager



Surveyor of Hamilton Connty Phone (317) 776-8495 (Fax (317) 776-9628

Suite 188 One Hamilton County Square Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

March 5, 2009

Re: Mud Creek - Sand Creek: James D. McCarty Relocation

Other Drain

470 470

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for James D. McCarty Relocation. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted with my report for this drain-dated August 6, 2007. The report was approved by the Board at the hearing held August 13, 2007. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 10, Pages 361-363) The changes are as follows:

Structure:	Length:	Size:	Material:	Up invert:	Dn_Invert	Grade:	Changes:
609-608	264	21	RCP	831.01	829.88	0.43	-16
608-607	290	30	RCP	829.88	828.97	0.31	11
607-606	115	30	RCP	828.97	828.72	0.21	1
606-605	159	30	RCP	828.72	827.09	1.03	-2
605-604	153	30	RCP	827.09	826.47	0.41	1
604-603	230	30	RCP	826.47	825.84	0.27	-4
603-611	53	30	RCP	825.84	825.68	0.3	6
611-602	122	36	RCP	825.68	825.34	0.21	-2
602-601	157	36	RCP	825.34	824.84	0.32	-7
610-602	59	15	RCP	836	835.38	1.01	5
567-565	151	24	RCP	832.67	829.65	2	1
601-565	30	42	RCP	824.84	824.77	0.25	2
565-564	342	42	RCP	824.77	823.9	0.25	9
564-563	400	42	RCP	823.9	822.91	0.25	
563-561	392	42	RCP	822.91	821.67	0.32	-8
L							

RCP Pipe Totals:

			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-
	21	264	Total:	
Ĺ	15	59	Ditch	
			Open	

24	151
30	1000
36	279
42	1164
	2917

The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now **3387 feet**. The original tile was removed from Sta. 1+27 to Sta. 14+60 on the main ditch and from Sta. 7+00 to Sta. 15+20 on Arm 1. Therefore, 2033 feet of tile was removed with this project.

The individual non-enforcements will be filed as the properties in this are developed.

The following sureties were guaranteed by Western Surety Company and released by the Board on its March 23, 2009 meeting.

Bond-LC No: 929428001 Insured For: Storm Sewers Amount: \$460,741.00 Issue Date: June 15, 2007

I recommend the Board approve the drain's construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kenton C. Ward, CFM Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/slm

Revised June 1997

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN RE:	James D. McCarty Drain Relocation)
H	lamilton County, Indiana)

فمه

PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION

	Olio 238 Partners, LLC, et al. (hereinafter Petitioner"),
hereby	petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve a
	n of the James D. McCarty Drain, and in support of
said pe	etition advises the Board that:
1.	Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the James D. McCarty
	Drain runs.
2.	Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings, utilities, storm drains,
	sanitary sewers and other structures.
3.	Petitioner's proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and
	reconstruction of a portion of the James D. McCarty Drain, as
	specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton
	County Surveyor.
4.	The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at
	the sole expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in substantial improvement to
	the James D. McCarty Drain, without cost to other property owners
	on the watershed of the James D. McCarty Drain.
5.	Proposed relocation and reconstruction will not adversely affect other land owners within
	the drainage shed.
6.	Petitioner requests approval of the proposed relocation and reconstruction under
	IC 36-9-27-52.5.
,	WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County
Draina	age Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the James D. McCarty
Drain,	in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton
Count	y Surveyor.

Signed	
Please see attached sheet	
Printed	

Adobe PDF Fillable Form





